Terms and Conditions of Drive, Park, Kopi Time! AXS Drive Promotion ("Promotion)

The Promotion is organised by AXS Pte Ltd ("AXS"). All individuals participating in Promotion is subject to these terms and conditions ("Terms").

ELIGIBILITY:

- 1. This Promotion is open to the following individuals ("Eligible Customer"):
 - 1.1 Eighteen (18) years old and above,
 - 1.2 Singapore Citizens, Singapore Permanent Residents or foreigners residing in Singapore
- 2. The following people are not eligible to participate in and are disqualified from the Promotion:
 - 2.1 Any individual below eighteen (18) years old;
- 3. AXS may from time to time in its absolute discretion decide on the eligibility for participation of the Promotion.

PROMOTION PERIOD & QUALIFYING PERIODS

4. The Promotion shall commence from 1 April 2025, 12:00 AM to 30 31 September 2025, 11:59 PM ("Promotion Period").

ELIGIBILE CHANNEL:

5. The Promotion is only available on AXS Drive mobile application ("AXS Drive").

MECHANICS:

- 6. Automatic Enrolment:
 - 6.1 Eligible Customers are automatically enrolled in this campaign when they use AXS Drive to exit car parks and successfully perform a Qualifying Transaction during the Promotion Period. No separate registration is required.

7. Clarification on Spend Calculation:

Any promo codes, referral discounts, or complimentary voucher codes applied to a parking transaction will not be included towards the \$30 accumulated spend.

Only the finalised payment amount (the actual amount paid by the Eligible Customer after discounts) will be counted towards this Promotion.

- 8. The Ya Kun voucher will automatically be issued in the "Rewards" section of the AXS Drive app upon reaching the \$30 threshold.
- 9. The spending tracker will reset on the 1st day of every month at 00:00, allowing users to start accumulating towards the next month's reward.
- 10. Any unused spending on the previous month does not roll over to the next month.
- 11. Each customer can only redeem one (1) Ya Kun voucher per month.
- 12. No limit on the number of Qualifying Transactions that can be made to reach the \$30 spend.
- 13. To redeem, customers must:
 - 13.1 Upon completing the challenge, reward will be automatically added in the "My Rewards" tab under the AXS Drive app
 - 13.2 Tap on the reward you would like to view
 - 13.3 Copy the promo code
 - 13.4 Download the Ya Kun Cherish app and open it
 - 13.5 Tap the menu button (top right) and select "Voucher"
 - 13.6 Paste the promo code to redeem the drink voucher
 - 13.7 Present the drink voucher within the Ya Kun Cherish app at participating Ya Kun stores to redeem the free drink

QUALIFYING TRANSACTIONS:

- 14. A Qualifying Transaction is defined as any **parking payment made using AXS Drive**, including:
 - 14.1 Regular car park feesQualifying Transactions do not include any bills payment for motoringrelated tax or fines.

REWARDS:

- Each Eligible Customer who meets the requirements will receive a promo code for a cup of Coffee or Tea (of their choice) from any Ya Kun Outlets (worth S\$2.20).
- 16. The voucher is non-transferable, non-exchangeable, and non-redeemable for cash, credit, or any other items. There will be no replacement in the event the customer loses the voucher or if the voucher is stolen.
- 17. The promo code will remain visible in the AXS Drive app for thirty (30) calendar days from the date it is awarded. After 30 days, the promo code will no longer be accessible from AXS Drive app.

Once the promo code is entered into the Ya Kun app, it will be valid for six (6) months from the date of entry.

18. The redemption of Ya Kun Kopi/Teh is only allowed at participating Ya Kun outlets.

GENERAL:

- 19. AXS reserves the right to use the names and photographs of any Eligible Customer for print advertisements or other publicity materials without any compensation. Participation in the Promotion is deemed as express consent to the disclosure of the participant's personal particulars to any person or entity involved in organising, promoting, or conducting the Promotion.
- 20. AXS has the absolute discretion to determine the eligibility of any person to participate in the Promotion or receive the reward.

- 21. AXS reserves the right to disqualify any participant if fraudulent activity or misuse is detected.
- 22. AXS reserves the right to partially or completely cancel, terminate, or suspend the Promotion for any reason without any liability whatsoever.
- 23. AXS's decision on all matters relating to or in connection with the Promotion is final and binding. AXS reserves its absolute right to determine an outcome and act as it deems fit in any dispute and/or issues relating thereto.
- 24. AXS shall not be liable for any loss, damage, or expenses arising from participation in this Promotion, including but not limited to:
 - 24.1 Technical malfunctions or defects
 - 24.2 Lost, delayed, or misdirected transactions or notifications
 - 24.3 Errors in computing or crediting rewards
- 25. AXS reserves the right at any time to amend or delete these Terms and/or any of the instructions or explanations at its sole discretion without prior notice. Any such changes shall be binding and will take effect immediately upon such amendment, change or deletion. Participation in this Promotion shall constitute acceptance of these Terms and any amendment(s) thereof.
- 26. In the event of any inconsistency between these terms and conditions and any brochures, marketing or promotional materials relating to the Promotion, these terms and conditions shall prevail.
- 27. These terms and conditions are governed by Singapore law and the Eligible Customers agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Singapore Courts.
- 28. A person who is not a party to these terms and conditions shall have no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act (2001) to enforce any of these terms and conditions and notwithstanding any terms herein, the consent of any third party is not required for any variation (including any release or compromise of any liability) or termination of the Promotion.

29. Any trademarks, graphic symbols, logos or intellectual property contained in any materials used in connection with this Promotion, in particular that relating to the prizes, are the property of their respective owners. This Promotion, AXS, and its affiliates and contractors, are not affiliated with, endorsed or sponsored by, those owners and the owners' relevant affiliates where those owners or the owners' affiliates are not part of AXS.

PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION ACT

- 30. The Eligible Customers consent under the Personal Data Protection Act (2012) ("Act") to the collection, use and disclosure of their personal data by/to the organisers, promoters or conductors of the Promotion and such other third party for the purpose of the Promotion.
- 31. Eligible Customers confirm that they have read and agree to be bound by the terms of the AXS Privacy Policy, as may be amended, supplemented and/or substituted by AXS from time to time, a copy of which can be found at https://www.axs.com.sg/privacyPolicy.php.